PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3024270

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |
| SEQUENCE: | 5 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| BUKET GRAU | 06/10/2009 |
| MARC GRAHAM | 06/07/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | STRYKER DEVELOPMENT LLC | |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | ONE KENDALL SQUARE | |
| Internal Address: | BUILDING 600, 2ND FLOOR | |
| City: | CAMBRIDGE | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02139 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13363509 |
| Application Number: | 13336196 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128768000

Email: patents.us@dentons.com, dianetatiana.filatov@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

WACKER DRIVE STATION, WILLIS TOWER Address Line 2:

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 Address Line 4:

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10000396-0024 | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DIANE TATIANA FILATOV | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Diane Tatiana Filatov/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/16/2014 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=SYK-2-1C1 Assignment5 GrauGrahamToStryker12384898#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033748 FRAME: 0714 502977671

 $source = SYK-2-1C1_Assignment5_GrauGrahamToStryker12384898\#page2.tif$

PATENT REEL: 033748 FRAME: 0715

| | Docket Number (Oceanal) | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION | | | | |
| which and the control is a present | SYKDEV 3.0-004 II A | | | |
| | | | | |
| Whereas, I. Marc Grahem | of | | | |
| 467 Somerville Avenue #1; Somerville, Massachusetts | | | | |
| heresher reterned to an analyzior, have with others invented our | | | | |
| - | Sent taken Shart felicide ittiffe Anditicises at | | | |
| PYLORIC VALVE DEVICES AND METHODS | A ARAR | | | |
| x for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on April 9, 2009 | | | | |
| Application Number 12/384.898 | is all since <u>supposed allocations property of</u> earting | | | |
| for which an application for a United States Letters Pale | of year executed by me on | | | |
| pind | · | | | |
| | | | | |
| Share Mineral Physical Research B 1 C | | | | |
| whereas, Stryker Development LLC a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> herein referred to as "essignee" who | oo maling editate is | | | |
| One Massach Squares Book 20, 2nd Poor Cambridge, Massachuses 102132 | on Lanual Dru 295 19 | | | |
| is desirous of accurance the entire might tride and interest in the s | SM(1) | | | |
| , | | | | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> is acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerables. | delate (\$ 100). The receipt whereof | | | |
| assigned my gative night, title and interest for the United State | bids of America and all other countries at and to stid | | | |
| invention and the aloresaid utility patent application and all | original, divisional continuation, continuation-in-part. | | | |
| substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or or other countries, for said invention, including without limitation | antid therefor in the United States of America and all | | | |
| oriority or benefit of the aforestate will'the application pursuant to | any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such | | | |
| ponetty or benefit and the Commissioned of Palents and Trade | marks in hereby euthorized and requested to issue ad | | | |
| patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representati | assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest | | | |
| without further remaneration, to execute and deliver all onomal. | divisional continuation, relacus and other applications | | | |
| for Letters Pasent on east improvements and all easignments for said assignes or its representatives all facts known to the | here of to said exagnee or its essigns, to communicate | | | |
| to said sesignes of its representatives an inicia known to the requested, to tristify in any interferences or other legal process | dincs in which any of said applications of patents may | | | |
| become involved to seen all lawful papers, make all multiful o | with, and to do generally everything necessary to aid | | | |
| assignes, its successors, assigns and nomineer to obtain pets expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by: | | | | |
| 3. | _ | | | |
| And I do hereby authorize my emorneys to meet on this deed the | ha fixing data and application ratinber of said application | | | |
| WHERE POLICIEST. | (<) | | | |
| 06-07-2009 | lack- | | | |
| State of Microsophysicts) SS: | (Signature) | | | |
| the comment | edirect f. Canz-Al-Cantara | | | |
| | HOTARY PUBLIC Commonwealth of Messachuseum | | | |
| County of Juffork) | My Commission Explica | | | |
| on the Title our of There LOVE DAY | one me personally came the above-remed Marc | | | |
| Graham to me personelly known as the individual who execu | ted the foregoing enstrument, who acknowledged to me | | | |
| that the same was executed by himher of his/her own was with | for the purposes therein set forth. | | | |
| FO Mest | | | | |
| (Notary Public) | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Total of 2 forms are submitted. | | | | |
| | 15000001-100000000000000000000000000000 | | | |
| 1.13.50% | | | | |

* 41°99601

PATENT REEL: 022820 FRAME: 0450 PATENT

REEL: 033748 FRAME: 0716

| 4.4000000000000000000000000000000000000 | former PTO/8B/15 (8-00) Nodified LDLKAM | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| A. A. A. A. B. B. D. D. P. R. P. P. C. P. P. L. P. T. T. B. A. C. P. C. B. T. C. A. C. T. C. B. C. | Docket Number (Optional) | | | |
| ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION | \$YKDEV 3.0-004 II A | | | |
| Whereas, I. Buket Grau o 42 Ashland Street; Arlington, Massachusettis 02476 hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in | | | | |
| PYLORIC VALVE DEVICES AND METHODS X for which an application for a United States Letters Pat Application Number 12/384,898 for which an application for a United States Letters Pate and | | | | |
| Whereas, Stryker Development LLC a corporation of Deleware herein referred to as "assignee" who One Kendeli Square: Bida 600, 2nd Floor, Cambridge, Messachusette 172139 | se mailing address is | | | |
| is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the s | ans; | | | |
| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or release applications and patents application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or release applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the eforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, release and other applications for Latters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all tawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. | | | | |
| And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed to when known. | | | | |
| 06/10/2005 | (Signature) | | | |
| State of MSSAWSES) SS: Country of UMANOSX) On this 10 day of JUMANOS before me personally came the above-named Buker Grau to me personally known as the Individual who executed the foregoing instrumed with the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same to the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same to the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same the above-named Buker of the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same to the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes the same was e | | | | |
| x "Total of 2 forms are submitted. | The second second | | | |
| LD-52% | NOTAK INTERNATIONALIST | | | |

1028218-1

RECORDED: 06/12/2009

RECORDED: 09/16/2014

PATENT

REEL: 022820 FRAME: 0451 PATENT

REEL: 033748 FRAME: 0717